

No. 08-987

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RUBEN CAMPA, RENE GONZALEZ, ANTONIO GUERRERO,  
GERARDO HERNANDEZ, AND LUIS MEDINA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

AMANDA K. HINE\*  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

JEFFREY W. SARLES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL S. PAIK  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600*

*\*Admitted in Virginia only; not admitted in the District  
of Columbia. Practicing under the supervision of firm  
principals.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Right To Transfer Venue To Avoid Community Prejudice Is Rooted In Early English Practice.....	3
B. The Right To Transfer Venue To Avoid Community Prejudice Is Rooted In American Colonial Practice.....	8
C. The Ratification Of The Sixth Amendment Recognized That The Vicinage Provision Reflects A Criminal Defendant’s Right .....	11
D. The Right To Transfer Venue To Avoid Community Prejudice Is Reflected In Early State Practice.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cochecho R.R. v. Farrington</i> , 26 N.H. 428 (1853) .....	15
<i>Cochrane v. State</i> , 6 Md. 400 (1854) .....	16
<i>Crocker v. Superior Court</i> , 208 Mass. 162 (1911) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Dula v. State</i> , 16 Tenn. 511 (1835) .....	14, 16
<i>Groppi v. Wisconsin</i> , 400 U.S. 505 (1971) .....	3, 16, 17
<i>The King v. County of Cumberland</i> , 101 Eng. Rep. 507 (1795) .....	6
<i>The King v. Thomas</i> , 105 Eng. Rep. 897 (1815) .....	6
<i>Kirk v. State</i> , 41 Tenn. 344 (1860) .....	14, 16
<i>Osborn v. State</i> , 24 Ark. 629 (1867) .....	14, 15
<i>People v. Powell</i> , 87 Cal. 348 (1891) .....	4, 15
<i>Perteet v. Illinois</i> , 70 Ill. 171 (1873) .....	15
<i>Poole v. Bennet</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 909 (1795) .....	6
<i>The Queen v. County of Wilts</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 1046 (1705) .....	5
<i>The Queen v. Palmer</i> , 119 Eng. Rep. 762 (1856) .....	6
<i>Rex v. Cowle</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (1759) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Albee</i> , 61 N.H. 423 (1881).....	5, 6, 16
<i>State v. Cutshall</i> , 110 N.C. 538 (1892).....	15
<i>State v. Denton</i> , 46 Tenn. 539 (1869) .....	15
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 24 Wis. 52 (1869).....	15
<i>Zicarelli v. Gray</i> , 543 F.2d 466 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Pennsylvania Convention, Dec. 12, 1787</i> .....	11
I ANNALS OF CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES 1st Cong., 1st Sess. (1789).....	11, 12
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND .....	5
William Wirt Blume, <i>The Place of Trial of Criminal Cases: Constitutional Vicinage and Venue</i> , 43 Mich. L. Rev. 59 (1944)...	4, 7, 8, 14
NEIL H. COGAN, THE COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS 457 (1997) .....	11, 13
Comment, <i>Multi-Venue and the Obscenity Statutes</i> , 115 U. Pa. L. Rev. 399 (1967).....	5
Henry G. Connor, <i>The Constitutional Right to a Trial by a Jury of the Vicinage</i> , 57 U. Pa. L. Rev. 197 (1909) .....	7, 8, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
FRANCIS H. HELLER, THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1951).....	<i>passim</i>
35 Henry VIII, c. 2 (1543) .....	7
Wm. Henry Jernigan, Jr., Note, <i>The Sixth Amendment and the Right to a Trial by a Jury of the Vicinage</i> , 31 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 399 (1974).....	4
JOURNALS OF THE HOUSE OF BURGESSES 1766- 1769 (Kennedy ed., 1906) .....	9
Letter from Fisher Ames to Thomas Dwight, June 11, 1789 .....	11
Letter from James Madison to Edmund Pendleton, Sept. 23, 1789.....	13
<i>A Son of Liberty</i> , Nov. 8, 1787.....	11
